

The Capital Markets Company
Limited

Directors' Report and Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' Report

The directors submit herewith their annual report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Principal place of business

The Capital Markets Company Limited ("the company") is a company incorporated and domiciled in Hong Kong and has its registered office and principal place of business at 5/F, Manulife Place, 348 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong and 16/F, 28 Hennessy Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, respectively.

Principal activity

The principal activity of the company is the provision of business and IT consulting services.

Share capital

Details of the share capital of the company are set out in note 14(b) to the financial statements. There were no movements during the year.

Directors

The directors during the financial year and up to the date of this report were:

Balaji RAMAKOTI	(appointed on 27 April 2022)
Dhiraj KUMAR	(appointed on 14 July 2022)
Venugopal BHUVANAGIRI	(appointed on 27 April 2022 and resigned on 26 September 2022)
Gavin Keith James	(resigned on 27 April 2022)
Thomas Joseph Keenan IV	(resigned on 27 April 2022)

In accordance with Article 7 of the company's Articles of Association, all directors retire from the board at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, and, being eligible, offers themselves for re-election.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, certain directors of the company were members of the share-based plan operated by Wipro Limited, the ultimate holding company. Under the share-based plan, the directors were granted restricted stock units at the discretion of the management of Wipro Limited. This share-based plan is designed to reward the directors for their performance of duty at related companies and not in their capacity as directors of the company. Apart from the foregoing, at no time during the year was the company, or any of its holding companies, subsidiary or fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the directors of the company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the company or any other body corporate.

Indemnity of directors

A permitted indemnity provision (as defined in section 469 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance) for the benefit of the directors of the company is currently in force and was in force throughout this year.

Directors' interests in transactions, arrangements or contracts

No transaction, arrangement or contract of significance to which the company, any of its holding companies, subsidiary or fellow subsidiaries was a party, and in which a director of the company had a material interest, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

Auditors

KPMG retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment. A resolution for the re-appointment of KPMG as auditors of the company is to be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By order of the board

Sd/-

Dhiraj KUMAR

Director

Hong Kong,

Independent auditor's report to the members of The Capital Markets Company Limited (Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Capital Markets Company Limited ("the company") set out on pages 6 to 35, which comprise the company's statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, the company's statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 31 December 2022 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") and have been properly prepared in compliance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing ("HKSA") issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the HKICPA's *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* ("the Code") and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the financial statements and auditor's report thereon

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Independent auditor's report to the members of The Capital Markets Company Limited (continued)

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 405 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

Independent auditor's report to the members of The Capital Markets Company Limited (continued)

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Sd/-

Certified Public Accountants

8th Floor, Prince's Building
10 Chater Road
Central, Hong Kong

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Revenue	2	\$ 160,384,030	\$ 128,065,579
Other net income	3	18,591,345	5,186,871
Staff costs	4(a)	(184,859,034)	(133,413,431)
Administrative expenses		<u>(27,527,136)</u>	<u>(24,564,615)</u>
Loss from operations		\$ (33,410,795)	\$ (24,725,596)
Finance costs	4(b)	<u>(761,643)</u>	<u>(3,807,673)</u>
Loss before taxation	4	\$ (34,172,438)	\$ (28,533,269)
Income tax (expense)/credit	5(a)	<u>(7,744,664)</u>	<u>4,318,158</u>
Loss and total comprehensive income for the year		<u><u>\$ (41,917,102)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (24,215,111)</u></u>

The notes on pages 12 to 35 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2022

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	\$ 1,458,971	\$ 1,361,753
Properties leased for own use	7	315,541	2,267,617
Investment in a subsidiary	16	-	-
Deferred tax assets	5(c)	-	7,744,664
		<u>\$ 1,774,512</u>	<u>\$ 11,374,034</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables and contract assets	10	\$ 32,221,625	\$ 26,390,430
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries	8	24,007,079	30,356,427
Amount due from a shareholder	8	3,592,155	65,449,263
Amount due from immediate holding company	8	5,259	-
Loans to fellow subsidiaries	9	5,873,814	5,874,718
Cash and cash equivalents		8,330,531	6,180,424
		<u>\$ 74,030,463</u>	<u>\$ 134,251,262</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables and contract liabilities	11	\$ (20,915,883)	\$ (20,586,999)
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries	8	(8,707,143)	(9,429,323)
Amount due to immediate holding company	8	-	(210,801)
Amount due to ultimate holding company	8	(1,299,635)	-
Loan from a shareholder	9	(495,133)	(3,590,314)
Loan from immediate holding company	9	(30,446,745)	(27,258,055)
Loans from fellow subsidiaries	9	(627,408)	(27,179,864)
Provision for asset reinstatement obligation		(1,421,400)	(1,421,400)
Lease liabilities	13	(603,628)	(2,231,482)
		<u>\$ (64,516,975)</u>	<u>\$ (91,908,238)</u>
Net current assets		<u>\$ 9,513,488</u>	<u>\$ 42,343,024</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>\$ 11,288,000</u>	<u>\$ 53,717,058</u>

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2022
 (continued)
 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Non-current liability			
Lease liabilities	13	\$ -	\$ (511,956)
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
NET ASSETS		<u>\$ 11,288,000</u>	<u>\$ 53,205,102</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVE	14		
Share capital		\$ 100	\$ 100
Retained profits		<u>11,287,900</u>	<u>53,205,002</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>\$ 11,288,000</u>	<u>\$ 53,205,102</u>

Approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on

Sd/-)	
)	
Dhiraj KUMAR)	
)	Directors
Sd/-)	
)	
Balaji RAMAKOTI)	

The notes on pages 12 to 35 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2022
 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	<i>Share capital</i> (note 14(b))	<i>Retained profits</i>	<i>Total</i>
Balance at 1 January 2021	\$ 100	\$ 77,420,113	\$ 77,420,213
Change in equity for the year:			
Loss and total comprehensive income for the year	-	(24,215,111)	(24,215,111)
Balance at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022	\$ 100	\$ 53,205,002	\$ 53,205,102
Change in equity for the year:			
Loss and total comprehensive income for the year	-	(41,917,102)	(41,917,102)
Balance at 31 December 2022	<u>\$ 100</u>	<u>\$ 11,287,900</u>	<u>\$ 11,288,000</u>

The notes on pages 12 to 35 form part of these financial statements.

Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Operating activities			
Loss before taxation		\$ (34,172,438)	\$ (28,533,269)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	7	2,961,912	3,091,419
Interest expense	4(b)	761,643	3,807,673
Interest income	3	(2,925,189)	(2,301,310)
Reversal of interest income from a fellow subsidiary	3	-	4,556,095
Exchange differences		(1,897,155)	(2,208,686)
Changes in working capital:			
Increase in trade and other receivables and contract assets		\$ (5,831,195)	\$ (9,804,589)
Decrease in amounts due from fellow subsidiaries		6,620,952	77,949,289
Decrease in amount due from a subsidiary		-	522,626
Increase in trade and other payables and contract liabilities		328,884	5,770,490
Decrease/(increase) in amount due from a shareholder		61,857,108	(81,104,909)
(Decrease)/increase in amounts due to fellow subsidiaries		(866,725)	10,620,227
Decrease in amount due to immediate holding company		(187,583)	(2,121,374)
Increase in amount due to ultimate holding company		1,299,635	-
Cash generated from/(used in) operations and net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		<u>\$ 27,949,849</u>	<u>\$ (19,756,318)</u>

Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued) (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Investing activities			
Payment for purchases of property, plant and equipment		\$ (1,107,054)	\$ (540,539)
Repayment of loans to fellow subsidiaries		<u>276,715</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u><u>\$ (830,339)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (540,539)</u></u>
Financing activities			
Repayment of lease liabilities	12	(2,139,810)	(2,285,102)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	12	(38,037)	(69,718)
Proceeds from loan from immediate holding company	12	4,709,742	-
Proceeds from loan from a shareholder	12	3,364,870	-
Repayment of loan from a shareholder	12	(4,276,128)	-
Repayment of loans from fellow subsidiaries	12	<u>(26,590,040)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used in financing activities		<u><u>\$ (24,969,403)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (2,354,820)</u></u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		\$ 2,150,107	\$ (22,651,677)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		<u>6,180,424</u>	<u>28,832,101</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December		<u><u>\$ 8,330,531</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 6,180,424</u></u>

Cash and cash equivalents represent cash at bank and on hand.

The notes on pages 12 to 35 form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1 Significant accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance

For the purposes of compliance with sections 379 and 380 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622), these financial statements have been prepared to present a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the company only.

Consequently, they have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”, which term collectively includes Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) that are relevant to the preparation of company level financial statements by an intermediate parent company.

As the company is a holding company that is a wholly-owned subsidiary of another body corporate, it satisfies the exemption criteria set out in section 379(3)(a) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622), and is therefore not required to prepare consolidated financial statements. The company also satisfies the exemption criteria set out in paragraph 4(a) of HKFRS 10, *Consolidated financial statements*, as Wipro Limited, the company’s ultimate parent, produces consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs which can be obtained from its registered office at Doddakannelli, Sarjapur Road, Bengaluru – 560 035, Karnataka, India or www.wipro.com. Consequently, the financial statements do not give all the information about the economic activities of the company of which the company is the parent which would have been disclosed had the company prepared consolidated financial statements.

A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the company is set out below.

The HKICPA has issued certain amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective or available for early adoption for the current accounting period of the company. None of these have a material impact on the accounting policies of the company.

The company has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period (note 19).

(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is the historical cost basis.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

(c) *Subsidiary*

Subsidiary is an entity controlled by the company. The company controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. When assessing whether the company has power, only substantive rights (held by the company and other parties) are considered.

In the company's statement of financial position, an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost less impairment losses (see note 1(f)), unless the investment is classified as held for sale (or included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale).

(d) *Property, plant and equipment*

Property, plant and equipment, including right-of-use assets arising from leases of underlying property, plant and equipment (see note 1(e)) are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see note 1(f)).

Depreciation is calculated to write-off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, less their estimated residual value, if any, using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as follows:

- Leasehold improvements	Shorter of lease period or 5 years
- Furniture and fixtures	7 years
- Office equipment	3 - 5 years
- Properties leased for own use	2 years

Both the useful life of an asset and its residual value, if any, are reviewed annually.

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and are recognised in profit or loss on the date of retirement or disposal.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Leased assets

At inception of a contract, the company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the use of the identified asset and to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from that use.

As a lessee

At the lease commencement date, the company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, except for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets which, for the company, are primarily laptops and office furniture. When the company enters into a lease in respect of a low-value asset, the company decides whether to capitalise the lease on a lease-by-lease basis. The lease payments associated with those leases which are not capitalised are recognised as an expense on a systematic basis over the lease term.

Where the lease is capitalised, the lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments payable over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, using a relevant incremental borrowing rate. After initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost and interest expense is calculated using the effective interest method. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and hence are charged to profit or loss in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

The right-of-use asset recognised when a lease is capitalised is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability plus any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, and any initial direct costs incurred. Where applicable, the cost of the right-of-use assets also includes an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, discounted to their present value, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (see note 1(f)).

The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or there is a change in the company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or there is a change arising from the reassessment of whether the company will be reasonably certain to exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

In the statement of financial position, the company presents right-of-use assets within the same line item as similar underlying assets and presents lease liabilities separately. The current portion of long-term lease liabilities is determined as principal portion of contractual payments that are due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period.

(f) Impairment of assets

Internal and external sources of information are reviewed at the end of each reporting period to identify indications that the following assets may be impaired or an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased:

- property, plant and equipment;
- properties leased for own use; and
- investment in a subsidiary.

If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

- Calculation of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit).

- Recognition of impairment losses

An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss if the carrying amount of an asset, or the cash-generating unit to which it belongs, exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated to reduce the carrying amount of the assets in the unit (or group of units) on a pro rata basis, except that the carrying value of an asset will not be reduced below its individual fair value less costs of disposal (if measurable) or value in use (if determinable).

- Reversals of impairment losses

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. A reversal of an impairment loss is limited to the asset's carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. Reversals of impairment losses are credited to profit or loss in the year in which the reversals are recognised.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Trade and other receivables and contract assets

A receivable is recognised when the company has an unconditional right to receive consideration. A right to receive consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due. If revenue has been recognised before the company has an unconditional right to receive consideration, the amount is presented as a contract asset.

Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are initially measured at their transaction price. Trade receivables that contain a significant financing component and other receivables are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. All receivables are subsequently stated at amortised cost, using the effective interest method and including an allowance for credit losses as determined below:

The loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (ECLs), which are those losses that are expected to occur over the expected life of the trade receivables and contract assets. For other financial instruments, the company recognises a loss allowance equal to 12-month ECLs unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial instrument since initial recognition, in which case the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The loss allowance is estimated based on the company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors and an assessment of both the current and forecast general economic conditions at the reporting date.

ECLs are remeasured at each reporting date with any changes recognised as an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss. The company recognises an impairment gain or loss with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of trade and other receivables through a loss allowance account.

The gross carrying amount of a trade debtor or other receivable is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off.

(h) Interest-bearing borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost with any difference between the amount initially recognised and redemption value being recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings, together with any interest and fees payable, using the effective interest method.

Borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Trade and other payables and contract liabilities

(i) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently stated at amortised cost unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at invoice amounts.

(ii) Contract liabilities

A contract liability would be recognised if the company has an unconditional right to receive non-refundable consideration before the company recognises the related revenue. In such cases, a corresponding receivable would also be recognised (see note 1(g)).

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having been within three months of maturity at acquisition.

(k) Employee benefits

Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, leave passage, contribution to defined contribution retirement plans and the cost of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees. Where payment or settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present values.

(l) Income tax

Income tax for the year comprises current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the relevant amounts of tax are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences respectively, being the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax losses and unused tax credits. Apart from differences which arise on initial recognition of assets and liabilities, all deferred tax liabilities, and all deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised, are recognised.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(m) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

Where some or all of the expenditure required to settle a provision is expected to be reimbursed by another party, a separate asset is recognised for any expected reimbursement that would be virtually certain. The amount recognised for the reimbursement is limited to the carrying amount of the provision.

(n) Revenue recognition

Revenue from provision of service in the ordinary course of business is recognised when the company satisfies a performance obligation ("PO") by transferring control of a promised service to the customer. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount of the transaction price allocated to the satisfied PO.

The transaction price is allocated to each PO in the contract on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling prices of the promised services. The individual standalone selling price of a service that has not previously been sold on a stand-alone basis, or has a highly variable selling price, is determined based on the residual portion of the transaction price after allocating the transaction price to services with observable stand-alone selling prices. A discount or variable consideration is allocated to one or more, but not all, of the performance obligations if it relates specifically to those performance obligations.

The transaction price is the amount of consideration in the contract to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the promised services. The transaction price may be fixed or variable and is adjusted for time value of money if the contract includes a significant financing component. Consideration payable to a customer is deducted from the transaction price if the company does not receive a separately identifiable benefit from the customer. When consideration is variable, the estimated amount is included in the transaction price to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of the cumulative revenue will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved.

Revenue may be recognised at a point in time or over time following the timing of satisfaction of the PO. If a PO is satisfied over time, revenue is recognised based on the percentage of completion reflecting the progress towards complete satisfaction of that PO.

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(o) Translation of foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the end of the reporting period. Exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

(p) Government grants

Government grants are recognised in the statement of financial position initially when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received and that the company will comply with the conditions attaching to them. Grants that compensate the company for expenses incurred are deducted in reporting the related expense.

(q) Related parties

- (a) A person, or a close member of that person's family, is related to the company if that person:
- (i) has control or joint control over the company;
 - (ii) has significant influence over the company; or
 - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the company or the company's parent.
- (b) An entity is related to the company if any of the following conditions applies:
- (i) The entity and the company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
 - (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
 - (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
 - (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
 - (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the company or an entity related to the company.
 - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).
 - (vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
 - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the company or to the company's parent.

Close family members of an individual are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by, that individual in their dealings with the entity.

2 Revenue

The principal activity of the company is the provision of business and IT consulting services. Revenue represents consultancy service fee income.

Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15 is further analysed as follows:

	2022	2021
Disaggregated by geographical location of the customers		
Hong Kong	\$ 149,719,857	\$ 121,833,108
Thailand	1,194,712	504,821
Others	9,469,461	5,727,650
	<u>\$ 160,384,030</u>	<u>\$ 128,065,579</u>

3 Other net income

	2022	2021
Exchange gain, net	\$ 5,979,976	\$ 1,897,953
Support service revenue received/receivable from a shareholder	9,729,879	6,431,677
Interest income from group companies	2,925,189	2,301,310
Reversal of interest income from a fellow subsidiary	-	(4,556,095)
Other miscellaneous loss	(43,699)	(887,974)
	<u>\$ 18,591,345</u>	<u>\$ 5,186,871</u>

4 Loss before taxation

Loss before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	2022	2021
(a) Staff costs		
Salaries, wages and other benefits	\$ 182,602,477	\$ 129,042,340
Contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund	5,690,303	4,371,091
Employment Support Scheme subsidy from the Hong Kong government (note)	(3,433,746)	-
	<u>\$ 184,859,034</u>	<u>\$ 133,413,431</u>

4 Loss before taxation (continued)

Note: During the year ended 31 December 2022, the company successfully applied for funding support from the Employment Support Scheme under the Anti-epidemic Fund, set up by the Government of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China. The purpose of the funding is to provide financial support to employers to retain their current employees or hire more employees when the business revives. Under the terms of the grant, the company is required to employ a sufficient number of employees with reference to its proposed employee headcounts in each subsidy month.

	2022	2021
(b) Finance costs		
Interest on intercompany loans	\$ 630,838	\$ 3,607,199
Interest on other intercompany balances	92,768	128,422
Interest on lease liabilities (note 12)	38,037	72,052
	<u>\$ 761,643</u>	<u>\$ 3,807,673</u>
(c) Other items		
Auditor's remuneration	\$ 570,052	\$ 712,600
Depreciation (note 7)		
- Owned property, plant and equipment	633,100	762,607
- Right-of-use-assets	2,328,812	2,328,812
	<u>2,328,812</u>	<u>2,328,812</u>

5 Income tax

(a) Taxation charged/(credited) to profit or loss:

No Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021 as the company sustained a loss for taxation purpose for the current and prior years.

	2022	2021
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	<u>\$ 7,744,664</u>	<u>\$ (4,318,158)</u>

5 Income tax (continued)

(b) Reconciliation between tax expense/(credit) charged/(credited) to profit or loss and accounting loss at applicable tax rate:

	2022	2021
Loss before taxation	<u>\$ (34,172,438)</u>	<u>\$ (28,533,269)</u>
Notional tax on loss before taxation calculated at 16.5% (2021: 16.5%)	\$ (5,638,452)	\$ (4,707,989)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	119,394	1,368,133
Tax effect of non-taxable income	(482,656)	(379,716)
Tax effect of unrecognised temporary differences	(108,735)	-
Tax effect of unrecognised tax losses	6,110,449	-
Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised in prior years but recognised during the year	-	(598,586)
Reversal of tax losses recognised in the prior years	<u>7,744,664</u>	<u>-</u>
Actual tax expense/(credit)	<u>\$ 7,744,664</u>	<u>\$ (4,318,158)</u>

(c) Deferred tax

The components of deferred tax assets recognised in the statement of financial position and the movements during the year are as follows:

	<i>Future benefits of tax losses</i>	<i>Depreciation in excess of the related depreciation allowances</i>	<i>Total</i>
Deferred tax arising from:			
At 1 January 2021	\$ (2,822,446)	\$ (604,060)	\$ (3,426,506)
(Credited)/charged to profit or loss	<u>(4,350,067)</u>	<u>31,909</u>	<u>(4,318,158)</u>
At 31 December 2021	<u>\$ (7,172,513)</u>	<u>\$ (572,151)</u>	<u>\$ (7,744,664)</u>
At 1 January 2022	\$ (7,172,513)	\$ (572,151)	\$ (7,744,664)
Charged to profit or loss	<u>7,172,513</u>	<u>572,151</u>	<u>7,744,664</u>
At 31 December 2022	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

In accordance with the accounting policy set out in note 1(l), the company has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of cumulative tax losses of \$80,496,915 (2021: \$Nil) and deductible temporary differences arising from property plant and equipment of \$3,510,346 (2021: \$Nil) as it is not probable that future taxable profits against which the losses and deductible temporary differences can be utilised will be available. The tax losses do not expire under current tax legislation.

6 Directors' emoluments

Directors' emoluments disclosed pursuant to section 383(1) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation are as follows:

	2022	2021
Directors' fees	\$ -	\$ -
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	-	-
Discretionary bonuses	-	-
Retirement scheme contributions	-	-
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

7 Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets

	<i>Leasehold improvements</i>	<i>Furniture and fixtures</i>	<i>Office equipment</i>	<i>Properties leased for own use</i>	<i>Total</i>
Cost:					
At 1 January 2021	\$ 5,773,587	\$ 724,697	\$ 7,615,301	\$ 10,254,600	\$ 24,368,185
Additions	<u>139,131</u>	<u>53,770</u>	<u>347,638</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>540,539</u>
At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022	\$ 5,912,718	\$ 778,467	\$ 7,962,939	\$ 10,254,600	\$ 24,908,724
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,107,054</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,107,054</u>
At 31 December 2022	<u>\$ 5,912,718</u>	<u>\$ 778,467</u>	<u>\$ 9,069,993</u>	<u>\$ 10,254,600</u>	<u>\$ 26,015,778</u>
Accumulated depreciation:					
At 1 January 2021	\$ (5,660,499)	\$ (356,475)	\$ (6,136,054)	\$ (6,034,907)	\$ (18,187,935)
Charge for the year	<u>(139,047)</u>	<u>(263,010)</u>	<u>(737,286)</u>	<u>(1,952,076)</u>	<u>(3,091,419)</u>
At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022	\$ (5,799,546)	\$ (619,485)	\$ (6,873,340)	\$ (7,986,983)	\$ (21,279,354)
Charge for the year	<u>(81,490)</u>	<u>(73,964)</u>	<u>(854,382)</u>	<u>(1,952,076)</u>	<u>(2,961,912)</u>
At 31 December 2022	<u>\$ (5,881,036)</u>	<u>\$ (693,449)</u>	<u>\$ (7,727,722)</u>	<u>\$ (9,939,059)</u>	<u>\$ (24,241,266)</u>
Net book value:					
At 31 December 2022	<u>\$ 31,682</u>	<u>\$ 85,018</u>	<u>\$ 1,342,271</u>	<u>\$ 315,541</u>	<u>\$ 1,774,512</u>
At 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 113,172</u>	<u>\$ 158,982</u>	<u>\$ 1,089,599</u>	<u>\$ 2,267,617</u>	<u>\$ 3,629,370</u>

7 Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets (continued)

The analysis of the net book value of right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset is as follows:

	Note	2022 \$	2021 \$
Properties leased for own use, carried at depreciated cost	(i)	315,541	2,267,617
Office equipment, carried at depreciated cost	(ii)	219,762	596,498
		<u>535,303</u>	<u>2,864,115</u>

The analysis of expense items in relation to leases recognised in profit or loss is as follows:

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset:		
Properties leased for own use	1,952,076	1,952,076
Office equipment	376,736	376,736
	<u>2,328,812</u>	<u>2,328,812</u>
Interest on lease liabilities (note 4(b))	38,037	72,052
Expense relating to short-term leases and other leases not capitalised	43,584	12,858
	<u>81,621</u>	<u>84,910</u>

Details of total cash outflows for leases and the maturity analysis of lease liabilities are set out in notes 12 and 13 respectively.

(i) Properties leased for own use

The company has obtained the right to use properties as its office through a tenancy agreement. The lease typically runs for an initial period of 2 years. The lease is not subject to an option to renew for an additional period after the end of the contract term.

(ii) Other leases

The company leases office equipment under leases expiring in 3 years. The lease includes an option to renew the lease when same terms are extended, while it also includes an option to purchase the leased equipment at the end of the lease term at a price deemed to be a bargain purchase option. None of the leases includes variable lease payments.

8 Amounts due from/(to) immediate holding company, fellow subsidiaries, a shareholder and ultimate holding company

The amounts due from/(to) immediate holding company, fellow subsidiaries and a shareholder are unsecured, interest-bearing at 0.85% plus interbank offered rate of relevant currency per annum (2021: 4.79% plus movement in London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR")) and recoverable/repayable on demand. The amount due to ultimate holding company is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

9 Loans to/(from) immediate holding company, a shareholder and fellow subsidiaries

Loans to/(from) immediate holding company, a shareholder and fellow subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-bearing at 0.85% plus interbank offered rate of relevant currency (2021: 4.79% plus movement in LIBOR) per annum and recoverable/repayable on demand.

10 Trade and other receivables and contract assets

	2022	2021
Trade receivables	\$ 9,869,818	\$ 15,578,532
Contract assets	15,951,000	7,831,826
	<u>\$ 25,820,818</u>	<u>\$ 23,410,358</u>
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	6,400,807	2,980,072
	<u>\$ 32,221,625</u>	<u>\$ 26,390,430</u>

Trade and other receivables are expected to be recovered or recognised as expense within one year. Details on the company's credit policy are set out in note 15(a).

11 Trade and other payables and contract liabilities

Trade and other payables are expected to be settled within one year or are repayable on demand. The contract liabilities as at 31 December 2022 of \$111,609 (2021: \$1,136,312) represent deferred revenue not recognised pending customer acceptance.

Movements in contract liabilities	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Balance at 1 January	1,136,312	1,395,464
Decrease as a result of recognising revenue during the year that was included in the contract liabilities at the beginning of the year	(1,136,312)	(1,395,464)
Increase as a result of billing in advance for services not yet provided or pending customer acceptance	111,609	1,136,312
Balance at 31 December	<u>111,609</u>	<u>1,136,312</u>

12 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The table below details changes in the company's liabilities from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are liabilities for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the cash flow statement as cash flows from financing activities.

	<i>Loan from a shareholder (note 9)</i>	<i>Loan from immediate holding company (note 9)</i>	<i>Loans from fellow subsidiaries (note 9)</i>	<i>Lease liabilities (note 13)</i>	<i>Total</i>
At 1 January 2021	\$ 4,035,870	\$ 29,374,022	\$ 26,462,706	\$ 5,059,535	\$ 64,932,133
Changes from financing cash flows:					
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	-	(2,285,102)	(2,285,102)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	-	-	-	(69,718)	(69,718)
Total changes from financing cash flows	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (2,354,820)	\$ (2,354,820)
Exchange adjustments	\$ (48,038)	\$ (2,052,778)	\$ (104,657)	\$ -	\$ (2,205,473)
Other changes:					
Intercompany balances reclassification (note (i))	-	(1,438,269)	(7,700)	-	(1,445,969)
Interest expense on loans from group companies (note 4(b))	791,701	1,375,080	1,440,418	-	3,607,199
Interest income on loans to group companies (note (ii))	(1,189,219)	-	(610,903)	-	(1,800,122)
Reclassification to other payables	-	-	-	(33,329)	(33,329)
Interest on lease liabilities (note 4(b))	-	-	-	72,052	72,052
Total other changes	\$ (397,518)	\$ (63,189)	\$ 821,815	\$ 38,723	\$ 399,831
At 31 December 2021	\$ 3,590,314	\$ 27,258,055	\$ 27,179,864	\$ 2,743,438	\$ 60,771,671

Note:

- (i) During the year ended 31 December 2021, the company reclassified (i) loan from immediate holding company of \$1,438,269 to amount due to immediate holding company, and (ii) loan from fellow subsidiaries of \$7,700 to amounts due to fellow subsidiaries in order to reflect the nature of the balances more relevantly.
- (ii) Certain interest income on loans to group companies is used to partially settle the loans from group companies (including a shareholder).

12 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (continued)

	<i>Loan from a shareholder (note 9)</i>	<i>Loan from immediate holding company (note 9)</i>	<i>Loans from fellow subsidiaries (note 9)</i>	<i>Lease liabilities (note 13)</i>	<i>Total</i>
At 1 January 2022	\$ 3,590,314	\$ 27,258,055	\$ 27,179,864	\$ 2,743,438	\$ 60,771,671
Changes from financing cash flows:					
Proceeds from loan from immediate holding company	-	4,709,742	-	-	4,709,742
Proceeds from loan from a shareholder	3,364,870	-	-	-	3,364,870
Repayment of loan from a shareholder	(4,276,128)	-	-	-	(4,276,128)
Repayment of loans from fellow subsidiaries	-	-	(26,590,040)	-	(26,590,040)
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	-	(2,139,810)	(2,139,810)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	-	-	-	(38,037)	(38,037)
Total changes from financing cash flows	\$ (911,258)	\$ 4,709,742	\$ (26,590,040)	\$ (2,177,847)	\$ (24,969,403)
Exchange adjustments	\$ (438,262)	\$ (1,542,170)	\$ 77,722	\$ -	\$ (1,902,710)
Other changes:					
Intercompany balances reclassification (note (i))	(141,867)	-	-	-	(141,867)
Interest expense on loans from group companies (note 4(b))	32,496	21,118	577,224	-	630,838
Interest income on loans to group companies (note (ii))	(1,636,290)	-	(617,362)	-	(2,253,652)
Interest on lease liabilities (note 4(b))	-	-	-	38,037	38,037
Total other changes	\$ (1,745,661)	\$ 21,118	\$ (40,138)	\$ 38,037	\$ (1,726,644)
At 31 December 2022	\$ 495,133	\$ 30,446,745	\$ 627,408	\$ 603,628	\$ 32,172,914

Note:

- (i) During the year ended 31 December 2022, the company reclassified loan from a shareholder of \$141,867 to amount due from a shareholder in order to reflect the nature of the balance more relevantly.
- (ii) Certain interest income on loans to group companies is used to partially settle the loans from group companies (including a shareholder).

12 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (continued)

Total cash outflow for leases

Amounts included in the cash flow statement for leases comprise the following:

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Within operating cash flows	43,584	12,858
Within financing cash flows	2,177,847	2,354,820
	<u>2,221,431</u>	<u>2,367,678</u>

13 Lease liabilities

The following table shows the remaining contractual maturities of the company's lease liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

	2022		2021	
	<i>Present value of the lease payments</i> \$	<i>Total lease payments</i> \$	<i>Present value of the lease payments</i> \$	<i>Total lease payments</i> \$
Within 1 year	603,628	627,172	2,231,482	2,276,522
After 1 year but within 2 years	-	-	511,956	528,497
	<u>603,628</u>		<u>2,743,438</u>	<u>2,805,019</u>
Less: total future interest expenses		(23,544)		(61,581)
Present value of lease liabilities		<u>603,628</u>		<u>2,743,438</u>

14 Capital and reserve

(a) *Components of the company's capital and reserve*

The opening and closing balances of each component of the company's equity and a reconciliation between these amounts are set out in the statement of change in equity.

14 Capital and reserve (continued)

(b) Issued share capital

	2022		2021	
	No. of shares	Amount	No. of shares	Amount
Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:				
At 1 January and 31 December	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 100</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 100</u>

In accordance with section 135 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, the ordinary shares of the company do not have a par value.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per ordinary share at general meetings of the company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the company's residual assets.

(c) Capital management

The company's primary objective when managing capital is to safeguard the company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders, by pricing services commensurately with the level of risk and by securing access to finance at a reasonable cost. As the company is part of a larger group, the company's sources of additional capital and policies for distribution of excess capital may also be affected by the group's capital management objectives.

The company defines "capital" as including all components of equity. Trading balances that arise as a result of trading transactions with other group companies are not regarded by the company as capital.

The company's capital structure is regularly reviewed and managed by Wipro Limited, the ultimate holding company of the group in which the company belongs.

15 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency risks arises in the normal course of the company's business. The company's exposure to these risks and the financial risk management policies and practices used by the company to manage these risks are described below.

(a) Credit risk

The company's credit risk is primarily attributable to trade and other receivables and amounts due from and loans to group companies. The company has a credit policy in place and the exposures to credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis.

Amounts due from and loans to group companies mainly represent receivables relating to cash pool and income receivables from provision of consultancy services, and is current in nature and recoverable/repayable on demand. Any credit risk associated with these receivables is expected to be low, as the ultimate holding company provide any necessary financial support.

The company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. At the end of the reporting period, the company has a concentration of credit risk as 88% of trade and other receivables (2021: 95% of trade and other receivables) were due from the company's three largest customers.

Individual credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These take into account the customer's past payment history, financial position and other factors. Trade receivables are due within 30 days from the billing date. Normally, the company does not obtain collateral from customers.

The company measures loss allowances for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. As the company's historical credit loss experience does not indicate significantly different loss patterns for different customer segments, the loss allowance based on past due status is not further distinguished between the company's different customer bases.

The following table provides information about the company's exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade receivables as at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Current (not past due)	\$ 9,791,748	\$ 14,711,568
1 - 30 days past due	-	866,964
31-60 days past due	78,070	-
	<u>\$ 9,869,818</u>	<u>\$ 15,578,532</u>

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, no loss allowance was recognised as the company assessed that there was no material ECLs based on the above ageing portfolio. The company also considered current and forecast economic conditions in its assessment.

15 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(b) *Liquidity risk*

The company's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

The earliest settlement dates of the company's financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are all within one year or on demand and the undiscounted contractual outflows of the financial liabilities approximately equal to their carrying amounts, except lease liabilities of which the payment pattern and future interests are disclosed in note 13.

(c) *Interest rate risk*

The company's interest rate risk arises from amounts due from/(to) and loans to/(from) the ultimate holding company, immediate holding company, fellow subsidiaries and a shareholder. Borrowings were issued at variable rates and expose the company to cashflow interest rate risk. The company has not used any interest rate swap to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. Notes 8 and 9 contain information about the intercompany balances and loans. The company continuously monitors the interest rate risk and does not anticipate significant impact resulting from changes in interest rates.

As at 31 December 2022, it is estimated that a general decrease/increase of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would increase/decrease the company's loss after taxation and decrease/increase total equity by approximately \$56,764 (2021: \$284,001).

(d) *Currency risk*

The company's functional currency is Hong Kong dollars ("HKD"). The company is exposed to currency risk primarily through sales and purchases giving rise to receivables, payables and cash balances that are denominated in other currencies, being primarily Euro ("EUR"), United States Dollars ("USD"), British Pounds ("GBP"), Swiss Franc ("CHF"), Singapore Dollars ("SGD"), Thai baht ("THB") and Indian Rupee ("INR").

As HKD is pegged to the USD, the company considers the risk of movements in exchange rates between HKD and USD to be insignificant. In respect of balances denominated in EUR, GBP, CHF, SGD, THB and INR, the company ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level.

15 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the company's exposure at the end of the reporting period to major currency risk arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the company's functional currency of HKD. For presentation purpose, the amounts of the exposure are expressed in HKD.

	<u>2022</u>					
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>GBP</u>	<u>THB</u>	<u>CHF</u>	<u>INR</u>	<u>SGD</u>
Loans from fellow subsidiaries	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (592,543)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries	(417,746)	-	-	(243,502)	(1,871,395)	-
Amount due from immediate holding company	5,259	-	-	-	-	-
Loan from immediate holding company	(30,446,745)	-	-	-	-	-
Net exposure to currency risk	<u>\$ (30,859,232)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (592,543)</u>	<u>\$ (243,502)</u>	<u>\$ (1,871,395)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
	<u>2021</u>					
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>GBP</u>	<u>THB</u>	<u>CHF</u>	<u>SGD</u>	
Loans from fellow subsidiaries	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,154,564)	\$ -	\$ -	-
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries	(442,897)	-	-	(444,859)	(8,531,752)	-
Amount due to immediate holding company	(210,801)	-	-	-	-	-
Loan from immediate holding company	(27,258,055)	-	-	-	-	-
Loan from a shareholder	-	(3,590,314)	-	-	-	-
Net exposure to currency risk	<u>\$ (27,911,753)</u>	<u>\$ (3,590,314)</u>	<u>\$ (1,154,564)</u>	<u>\$ (444,859)</u>	<u>\$ (8,531,752)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

15 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the company's loss after taxation and retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the company has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the USD against other currencies.

	2022		2021	
	Increase/ (decrease) in foreign exchange rates	(Increase)/ decrease in loss after taxation and (decrease)/ increase in retained profits	Increase/ (decrease) in foreign exchange rates	(Increase)/ decrease in loss after taxation and (decrease)/ increase in retained profits
EUR	10% (10%)	\$ (2,576,746) 2,576,746	10% (10%)	\$ (2,330,631) 2,330,631
GBP	10% (10%)	\$ - -	10% (10%)	\$ (299,791) 299,791
THB	10% (10%)	\$ (49,477) 49,477	10% (10%)	\$ (96,406) 96,406
CHF	10% (10%)	\$ (20,332) 20,332	10% (10%)	\$ (37,146) 37,146
INR	10% (10%)	\$ (156,261) 156,261	10% (10%)	\$ - -
SGD	10% (10%)	\$ - -	10% (10%)	\$ (712,401) 712,401

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments which expose the company to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021.

(e) Fair values

All financial assets and liabilities are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

16 Commitments

Capital commitments outstanding at 31 December 2022 not provided for in the financial statements were as follows:

As at 31 December 2022, the company has committed to invest RMB1,000,000 (equivalent to approximately \$1,112,000) into a wholly-owned subsidiary, Capco Consulting Services (Guangzhou) Limited. The subsidiary was incorporated on 16 August 2019 in Mainland China and approved for an operating period of 50 years, with a registered share capital of RMB1,000,000. The principal activity of the subsidiary will be provision of business consulting services. The subsidiary has not commenced operation yet. The registered share capital remained unpaid as at 31 December 2022.

17 Material related party transactions

(a) Transactions with key management personnel

All members of key management personnel are directors of the company, and their emoluments are disclosed in note 6.

(b) Transactions with other related parties

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the company entered into the following material related party transactions during the year:

	2022	2021
Consultancy service fee income receivable/received from group companies	\$ 10,663,608	\$ 6,232,471
Support service revenue receivable/received from a shareholder	9,729,879	6,431,677
Management fee payable/paid to a shareholder	7,834,557	7,440,876
Reimbursements of staff costs to group companies	2,868,104	2,958,820
Interest expense on loans from group companies	723,606	3,735,621
Interest income on loan to group companies	2,925,189	2,301,310
Reversal of interest income from a fellow subsidiary	-	4,556,095
Delivery centre expense to fellow subsidiaries	2,166,667	1,398,107
Mobility professional fees recharged from a shareholder	104,753	574,079
	<u>104,753</u>	<u>574,079</u>

18 Immediate and ultimate controlling party

At 31 December 2022, the directors consider the immediate parent and ultimate controlling party of the company to be The Capital Markets Company BVBA and Wipro Limited, which are incorporated in Belgium and India respectively. Both The Capital Markets Company BVBA and Wipro Limited produce financial statements available for public use.

19 Possible impact of amendments, new standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2022

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of amendments and a new standard, which are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2022 and which have not been adopted in these financial statements. These developments include the following which may be relevant to the company.

	<i>Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to HKAS 1, <i>Presentation of financial statements</i> and HKFRS Practice Statement 2, <i>Making materiality judgements: Disclosure of accounting policies</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to HKAS 8, <i>Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors: Definition of accounting estimates</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to HKAS 12, <i>Income Taxes: Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to HKAS 1, <i>Presentation of financial statements: Classification of liabilities as current or non-current</i>	1 January 2024
Amendments to HKAS 1, <i>Presentation of financial statements: Non-current liabilities with covenants</i>	1 January 2024

The company is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these developments is expected to be in the period of initial application. So far it has concluded that the adoption of them is unlikely to have a significant impact on the financial statements.